

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs except per share values)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			For the year ended	
		March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
I	Revenue from operations	11,443.38	11,840.72	8,610.92	44,582.43	33,462.02
II	Other income	1,565.51	1,092.60	2,312.03	6,196.54	8,443.98
III	Total income (I+II)	13,008.89	12,933.32	10,922.95	50,778.97	41,906.00
IV	EXPENSES					
	Employee benefits expense	9,565.59	9,404.57	7,452.31	36,241.58	26,614.75
	Finance costs	49.95	52.78	6.99	182.11	31.20
	Depreciation and amortization expense	276.43	291.24	156.97	1,077.15	636.15
	Other expenses	2,003.68	1,869.27	1,288.19	7,468.31	4,811.13
	Total expenses (IV)	11,895.65	11,617.86	8,904.46	44,969.15	32,093.23
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	1,113.24	1,315.46	2,018.49	5,809.82	9,812.77
VI	Tax expense:	(30.97)	151.16	354.70	934.82	1,397.17
	(1) Current tax	229.33	161.83	224.20	982.44	1,016.26
	(2) Deferred tax	(260.30)	(10.67)	130.50	(47.62)	380.91
VII	Profit after tax (V-VI)	1,144.21	1,164.30	1,663.79	4,875.00	8,415.60
VIII	Other comprehensive income (OCI)	(257.32)	(6.79)	(59.85)	219.53	243.79
	A) Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:					
	(i) Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	(289.58)	(100.28)	(111.12)	(27.39)	0.70
	(ii) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income	44.19	46.64	13.49	130.33	23.58
	(iii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	62.47	18.55	28.36	(23.16)	(2.84)
	B) Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:					
	(i) Effective portion of gain/ (loss) on hedging instruments in cash flow	(18.32)	57.26	12.21	(159.70)	298.33
	(ii) Debt instruments through other comprehensive income	(83.74)	(13.53)	-	262.17	-
	(iii) Income tax relating to items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss	27.66	(15.43)	(2.79)	37.28	(75.98)
IX	Total comprehensive income (VII+VIII)(comprising profit and other comprehensive income)	886.89	1,157.51	1,603.94	5,094.53	8,659.39
X	Paid up equity share capital (face value: Rs 10 per share)	1,512.16	1,510.64	1,507.80	1,512.16	1,507.80
XI	Other equity				77,436.61	75,734.72
XII	Earnings per equity share*					
	(1) Basic	7.57	7.71	11.04	32.29	55.90
	(2) Diluted	7.52	7.65	10.92	32.03	55.16

* EPS is not annualized for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024.

RAJIV C MODY Digitally signed by RAJIV C MODY
Date: 2025.04.25 19:05:43 +05'30'

AUDITED STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS		
(1) Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	3,133.76	3,005.87
Right of use assets	2,010.26	272.41
Capital work-in-progress	57.57	0.27
Intangible assets	6.22	3.11
Financial assets		
(i) Investments	42,728.55	66,341.91
(ii) Other financial assets	417.73	272.91
Deferred tax assets (net)	420.25	358.70
Other tax assets	7,177.72	5,498.80
Other non-current assets	-	34.54
Total non-current assets	55,952.06	75,788.52
(2) Current assets		
Financial assets		
(i) Investments	19,405.01	2,137.64
(ii) Trade receivables	9,295.32	5,145.19
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	1,425.25	1,149.60
(iv) Other bank balances	30.77	30.36
(v) Unbilled revenue	2,721.47	2,054.94
(vi) Derivative assets	82.27	86.63
(vii) Other financial assets	1,026.37	536.75
Contract assets	529.48	256.67
Other current assets	1,270.86	1,171.94
Total current assets	35,786.80	12,569.72
Total assets	91,738.86	88,358.24
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Share capital	1,512.16	1,507.80
Other equity	77,436.61	75,734.72
Total equity	78,948.77	77,242.52
LIABILITIES		
(1) Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	1,559.16	98.76
Provisions	910.47	557.63
Total non-current liabilities	2,469.63	656.39
(2) Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Trade payables		
Outstanding dues to micro and small enterprises	41.39	140.41
Outstanding dues to creditors other than micro and small enterprises	1,452.59	732.34
(ii) Lease liabilities	518.64	195.35
(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,685.91	1,652.99
(iv) Derivative liabilities	150.13	-
Deferred revenue	819.43	2,766.40
Other current liabilities	1,978.02	1,829.55
Provisions	1,557.90	1,101.65
Income tax liabilities (net)	2,116.45	2,040.64
Total current liabilities	10,320.46	10,459.33
Total equity and liabilities	91,738.86	88,358.24

RAJIV C Digitally signed
by RAJIV C
MODY
MODY Date: 2025.04.25
19:05:28 +05'30'

Sasken Technologies Limited
Audited Standalone statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	5,809.82	9,812.77
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization expense	1,077.15	636.15
Interest income	(1,719.11)	(1,246.15)
Dividend income	(114.75)	(112.60)
Dividend income from subsidiaries	(950.25)	(1,144.74)
Gain on sale of investments	(439.54)	(298.37)
Gain on fair value changes on investments	(2,954.40)	(5,305.81)
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(5.17)	(18.62)
Finance cost	182.11	31.20
Provision no longer required written back	(1.39)	(186.76)
ESOP compensation cost	380.26	533.57
Exchange differences on translation of assets and liabilities	0.65	0.12
Others	(5.21)	(3.56)
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,260.17	2,697.20
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Trade receivables, contract assets and unbilled revenue	(5,089.47)	852.04
Other financial assets and other assets	(3,131.73)	(1,383.68)
Trade payables and deferred revenue	(1,325.74)	2,591.56
Provisions, other financial liabilities and other current liabilities	963.46	(267.19)
Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	(7,323.31)	4,489.93
Income taxes (paid) / refund	143.61	(91.39)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (A)	(7,179.70)	4,398.54
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Interest received	1,423.04	734.57
Dividends received	114.75	112.60
Dividend income from subsidiaries	950.25	1,949.16
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	12.18	21.09
Purchase of property, plant and equipment & Intangible assets	(695.17)	(194.49)
Investment in subsidiaries	(928.96)	(3,320.00)
Payments to acquire investments	(44,338.11)	(42,108.02)
Proceeds from sale of investments	55,399.50	42,795.81
Investment in bank deposits	(0.41)	(11.70)
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (B)	11,937.07	(20.98)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Lease payments	(712.54)	(182.36)
Proceeds from issue of Equity share capital	4.36	2.71
Dividend paid	(3,772.89)	(3,762.72)
Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(4,481.07)	(3,942.37)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	276.30	435.19
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1,149.60	714.53
Effect of exchange differences on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents	(0.65)	(0.12)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1,425.25	1,149.60

RAJIV C Digitally signed
by RAJIV C MODY
MODY Date: 2025.04.25
19:05:14 +05'30'

NOTES:

1. The above audited standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 ("standalone results"), have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended)

The figures for the quarters ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial years and published audited year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year.

2. The standalone results have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on April 25, 2025 and the undersigned is duly authorized to sign the same. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on these standalone results.
3. Segment Reporting

The Chief Executive Officer of the Company has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) as defined by Ind AS 108, "Operating Segments". The Company operates in one segment only i.e. "Software Services". The CODM evaluates performance of the Company based on revenue and operating income from "Software Services". Accordingly, segment information has not been separately disclosed.

4. Sasken Design Solutions Pte. Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company with its registered office in Singapore, acquired 100% share capital of the BORQS International Holding Corp along with its identified wholly owned subsidiaries for an aggregate consideration (including earn-outs) not exceeding US\$ 40 million (up to ~Rs.338 crores) subject to adjustments / completion of specified conditions, as set out in the Share Purchase Agreement dated April 8, 2025. Following this acquisition, the said target entities will become Step Down Subsidiaries (SDS) of the Company effective April 8, 2025.

As the acquisition occurred after the reporting date of March 31, 2025, and does not relate to conditions existing at that date, no adjustments have been made in the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025. The accounting for the business combination will be completed in the financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2026, in accordance with Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations. The initial assessment of the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is in progress as at the date of approval of these financial statements.

5. The Board of Directors has recommended a final dividend of Rs.13 per equity share of Rs. 10 each for the year ended March 31, 2025. The payment is subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. Once approved, the cumulative dividend for the year will amount to Rs. 25 per equity share (including interim dividend of Rs.12 declared on October 25, 2024).

For Sasken Technologies Limited

RAJIV C Digitally signed
by RAJIV C MODY
MODY Date: 2025.04.25
19:05:02 +05'30'

Rajiv C Mody

Chairman, Managing Director & CEO
DIN: 00092037

Place: Bengaluru
Date: April 25, 2025